
CLERK’S OFFT~

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD NOV 1 7 2003
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS STATE OF ILLINOISPollution Con trol Board

)
Petitioner, ) ~ 3

)
) PCBNo.~

) (USTAppeal)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

NOTICE

Dorothy M. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
Stateof Illinois Center
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite 11-500
Chicago,IL 60601

JohnJ. Kim
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorney General
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 North GrandAvenue,East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I havetodayfiled with the office of the Clerk of

the Pollution ControlBoard aPetitionfor Reviewof FinalAgencyLeaking

UndergroundStorageTankDecision,a copyof which is herewithserveduponyou.

RobertE. Shaw
IL ARDC No. 03123632
Curtis W. Martin
IL ARDC No. 06201592
SHAW & MARTIN, P.C.
Attorneysat Law
123 S. 10th Street,Suite302
P.O. Box 1789
Mt. Vernon,Illinois 62864
Telephone(618) 244-1788

By%~ ~
/ Curtis W. Martin, A~A~rneyfor( Wei Enterprises~,,~etitioner

WEI ENTERPRISES,

vs.



• .. CLERK’S orncE

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD NOV 1 7 2003
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS STATE OF ILLINOISPollution Control Board

WEI ENTERPRISES,
)

Petitioner, )

vs. ) PCBNo.
) (UST Appeal)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent.

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL AGENCY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DECISION

NOW COMESthe Petitioner,WeiEnterprises,(“Wei”), by oneofits

attorneys,Curtis W. Martin of Shaw& Martin, P.C.,and,pursuantto Sections

57.7(c)(4)(D)and 40 of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415ILCS

5/57.7(c)(4)(D)and40) and 35 Ill. Adm. Code105.400-412,herebyrequeststhat the

Illinois Pollution Control Board (“Board”) reviewthe final decisionof the Illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“Agency”) in the abovecause,andin support

thereof,Wei respectfullystatesasfollows:

1. On October8, 2003, theAgencyissuedaFinal Decisionto Wei, a copy

of which is attachedheretoasExhibit A.

2. The groundsfor the Petitionhereinareasfollows:

Wei submittedto the Agency, throughits consultant,UnitedScience

Industries,Inc., its Application for Paymentfrom theUndergroundStorageTank

Fundpursuantto Section57.8(a)of theAct and35 III. Adm. Code 105.732,subpart

F. TheApplication for Paymentcoveredtheperiodfrom March 1, 2002to



February28, 2003 andrequested$28,780.46.

In responseto theApplication for Payment,theAgencyauthorizeda

voucherfor $5,794.79to be submittedto the Comptroller’soffice for paymentfrom

the UndergroundStorageTank Fund,makingboth technicaland accounting

deductions.As for thetechnicaldeductions,theAgencyindicatesthat $15,565.25of

thecostsrequestedin theApplication for Paymentlack supportingdocumentation

suchthat theAgencycannotdeterminethat thesecostswere not usedfor activities

in excessof thosenecessaryto meettheminimumrequirementsof Section57.5(a)of

theAct and35 Ill. Adm. Code732.606(o).

TheAgency alsoindicatesthat theApplication for Paymentincludes

costsfor installation of a free productremovalsystemthat doesnot include

informationregardingactivitiesnecessaryto install the systemnoran estimateof

thelengthof time the systemwill berequiredto operatein orderto recoverfree

producton the Wei site. TheAgencyfurther questionsthepersonnelchargeswith

respectto actualtaskscompletedby eachindividual for which costsarereflected

andthereforerequesteda morespecificbreakdownof actualwork completedby

eachindividual eachdayper invoice. TheAgencyalsorequestsclarificationasto

thepurposefor theusea generator,a tractorwith dump trailer, anda metal

detector.

The Agencyalsodeterminedthat $4,575.00Wei seeksto be reimbursed

is in excessof that necessaryto meettheminimumrequirementsof Section57.5(a)

of theAct and 35 Ill. Adm. Code732.505(c)and732.606(o),andis not associated



with “corrective actioncosts” in compliancewith Sections57.6and 57.7 oftheAct

and35 Ill. Adm. Code732.103. TheAgencyfurther questionsthetask/work

performedby thepersonnelasnotbeingspecificto the actualwork performed,and

the Agencyrequesteda morespecificbreakoutof eachindividualititle and

task/workperformedeachdayper invoice. At the sametime, however,the Agency,

without the specificrequestedinformation,determinedthe coststo be unreasonable

assubmitted. Finally, theAgencyalso determinedthat $433.46wasunreasonable

for a perbailer charge,for ten (10)groundwatermonitoringwell charges,for costs

for glovesandfor thecost for oiliwater interfaceprobeuse.

For its accountingdeductions,theAgencydeterminedthat $50.97in

costssubmittedwere unreasonablefor variousequipmentandmaterialsreflectedin

particularUSI invoices. TheAgencyalsodeducted$2,360.99of costssubmittedas

beingduplicatebillings previouslyreimbursedpursuantto a reimbursementclaim

receivedby theAgencyon March 26, 2003.

The costssubmittedby USI for paymentarewithin generallyaccepted

engineeringpracticesandcomply with theAct andthe regulationspromulgated

thereunder.Specifically,thecostsfor thefreeproductremovalsysteminstallation

aresupportedin theAgencycreatedPaymentApplicationand FreeProduct

Removalformsfrom botha technicalandaccountingstandpointin that all

informationregardingtheequipmentneededto build thesystemandthe activities

necessaryto install it havebeenprovided. Thus, the activiteshavebeenproperly

documentedasrequiredby Section732.203(a)(4). Further,basiccommonsense



dictatesthat thebestestimateof the durationof the needfor the systemis solong

asthefreeproductexistsat theWei site. TheAgencyessentiallyrequestsan

estimatethat cannotbeprovidedandon that basisdeniesreimbursementfor the

actualcostsincurredto date. Suchanapproachis botharbitrary andcapricious.

In addition,thebilling package,FreeProductRemovalReports,and

consultantandAgencycorrespondence,takentogether,provide the necessary

documentationto include costsandexplanationsfor personnelwith specific detail of

theparticulartasksperformedto sufficiently andaccuratelyadvisetheAgencyof

the necessityandreasonablenessof the chargesthereforeandthe equipmentused

in connectionwith thetasksperformed. Is it impossiblefor Wei to specifically

addressthe $15,565.25technicaldeductionbecausetheAgencyhasfailed to provide

Wei with any indicationasto whatparticularactivity or equipmentit deemsto be

unreasonable.The descriptionsof the task/workperformedby thepersonnelas

providedin the billing packageareconsistentwith all previousbilling sitespecific

packagesapprovedfor paymentby the Agency. To requirea morespecificbreakout

of the actualwork completedby eachindividual performedeachday is tantamount

to requiringUSI to provideeverytimesheetandinvoiceproducedin the courseof

theproject. Sucharequestis unreasonable,onerous,arbitrary andcapricious.

Moreover,theAgency’spositionis inconsistentwith theAct andthe

Regulations.Pursuantto Section732.203(a)(2), ownersor operatorsmustremove

freeproductto the maximumextentpracticableanduseabatementof freeproduct

migrationas aminimum objectivefor designof the freeproductremovalsystem.



Section732.203(a)(1)requiresWei to conductfreeproductremovalby using

recoveryanddisposaltechniquesappropriateto thehydrogeologicconditionsatits

site in a mannerthatminimizes thespreadof contaminationinto previously

uncontaminatedzones. Further, section732.605(a)(1)includeswithin eligible costs

thoseassociatedwith correctiveactionactivities, including earlyaction activities

conductedpursuantto SubpartB, which pursuantto 732.203(a)(1),includefree

productremoval. No prior approvalfrom theAgencyis necessaryregardingfree

productremoval. Wei’s consultantperformedthe earlyactionactivities, i.e., free

productremoval,necessaryto protecthumanhealthandthe environmentandthe

costsassociatedwith suchefforts is subjectto reimbursement.

The $4,575.00technicaldeductionby theAgencyfor costsnot

associatedwith correctiveactioncostsis thereforeclearlyerroneousassuchcosts

were associatedwith correctiveactionactivities. TheApplication for Payment

includescostsassociatedwith personneltasksdescribedasassociatedwith the

correctiveactionand clearlyadvisedtheAgencyof the actualwork performedby

thepersonnel.TheAgency,however,without warrant, finds this information

lacking.

In addition, theAgency’sdeductionof $433.46for costsit deems

unreasonableassociatedwith thebailer, glovesandinterfaceprobeuseare

arbitrary andcapricious. Further,the deductionfor thecostsfor ten (10)

groundwatermonitoringwells is arbitrary andcapriciousasWei is not advisedasto

which ten (10) groundwatermonitoringwells theAgency deemsunreasonableand



theAgencyarbitrarily determinedthat nine (9) wells are all that is necessaryto

completetheinvestigation.

The deductionof $50.97by theAgencyasunreasonablefor thePID,

bentoniteandtargetconcretesawarearbitrary andcapricious. Wei doesnot

contestthe $2,360.99accountingdeductionastheAgencyis correctthat arequest

for avouchercoveringthesecostswasincludedin anAgencyletterdatedMay 12,

2003in responseto anearlierpaymentapplicationsubmittedby Wei.

For theforegoingreasons,the Agency’srefusalto requesta voucherfor

the $28,780.46requestedin Wei’s Applicationfor Payment,lessthe $2,360.99

deduction,waserroneous,arbitrary, andcapricious,andshouldbereversedby this

Board. Petitioner,Wei Enterprises,thereforerequeststhat theBoardreversethe

decisionoftheAgency andrule in favor of thePetitioners’requestfor preparationof

a voucherfor submissionto the Comptroller’sOffice for paymentof its Application

for Paymentfrom the UndergroundStorageTankFund, lessthe $2,360.99

deduction,andthat Petitionerrecoverits attorney’sfeesandcostsincurredherein

pursuantto 415 ILCS 5/57.8(1)and35 III. Adm. Code732.606(1).

Respectfullysubmitted,

SHAW & MARTIN, P.C.

By_______
áurtis W. Martin, torneyfor

(Wei Enterpris~itioner



Robert E. Shaw
IL ARDC No. 03123632
Curtis W. Martin
IL ARDCNo. 06201592
SHAW& MARTIN, P.C.
Attorneys at Law
123 S. 10th Street,Suite302
P.O. Box 1789
Mt. Vernon, Illinois 62864
Telephone(618) 244-1788
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‘ lLi’?NOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH CRANO AVE’4UE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, 5PRINC~(ELO,ILUNOF5 62794-9276, 217-782-3397
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Roo R. BL~GoJEvlCH,GoV~NOR RENEE C~PRIANO,DRECrOR

217/782-6762

OCT 08. 20G3

Wei Enterprises
Attention: SusanWei
PostOffice Box 834
O’Fallon, IL 62269

Re: LPC #163i2~55004-- St. Clair County
ShiloblWeiEnterprises

• 529 MapleSireet
•LUST IncidentNo. 982804
LUST FISCAL FILE

DearMs. Wei:

The Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyhascompletedthe reviewofyourapplicationfor
paymentfrom the UndergroundStorageTank Fundfor theabove-referencedLUST incident
pursuantto Section57.8(a)oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act), and35 Iii. Adm.
Code732., SubpartF. This informationis datedAugust20, 2003andwasreceivedby the
Agencyon August22, 2003. Theapplicationfor paymentcoverstheperiodfrom March 1, 2002
to February28, 2003. Theamountrequestedis $28,780.46.

Thedeductibleamountfor this claim is $10,000.00,which waspreviouslydeductedfrom the
InvoiceVoucherdatedFebruary16, 2000. Listed in AttachmentA are the costs which ars not
beingpaidandtheieasonsthesecostsarenot beingpaid.

On August22, 200~,the Agencyreceivedyourcompleteapplicationfor paymentfor this claim.
As aresultoftheAgency’sreviewof this applicationfor payment,avoucherfor $5 ,794,79 will
be preparedfor submissionto the Comptroller’sOffice for paymentasfundsbecomeavailable
baseduponthedatetheAgencyreceivedyourcompleterequestfor paymentofthis application
for payment. Subsuquentapplicationsfor paymentthathavebeenlaresubmittedwill be
processedbaseduponthedatecompletesubsequentapplicationfor paymentrequestsare
receivedby theAg~ncy.This constitutestheAgency’s final actionwith regardto theabove
application(s)for payment.

An undergroundstt-agetankowneror operatormayappeal.this final decisionto theIllinois
Pollution Control Board(Board) pursuantto Section578(i) andSection40 oftheAct by filing a
petitionfor ahearingwithin 35 daysafterthedateof issuanceofthefinal decision. However,
the 33-dayperiodmaybe extendedfor aperiodoftime not to exceed90 daysby writtennotice

— 4302 Nor,)’, Main SIr~t,RoetOord. IL 61103 —815 987.7760 • D~P~A~c9311 W. H~(t~c,nSL. De~Ptiiir,es, II. 60016 - (8471
3~4

-4000
E~oN— 593 South Siale, Elgin, IL 60123 — (847’ 606~313i P~c~’,— 5415 N. Uni”o’~i~Si.. P~’ori~.ft 61614— c309 69.3-5463

Bi.~.~ - P1Q(1~— 7620 N, Uni”Cr~1ySi.. Peor~.IL 6J 6(4 (309’ 693-7462 • — 2 125 Sourn Firsl Sireet, Chomp~ign,IL 682&J —(217) 278-5d00
— 4300 5. 5i,~oSr~ Rd.. Sp n~Id. IL 62706 — 21 7i 786.6892 • Ci~u~sv,c.~— 2009 ~att Sr~.C91 ~6(e. IL 62234 — (61(0 3~.5120
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AttachmentA
TechnicalDeductions

Re: LPC ~i63I255004 St• Clair County
Shiloh/WeiErxt~:rprise
529 MapleStre-t
LUST IncidentNo. 982804
LUST FiscalFile

Citations in this attachrrientarefl-am andtheEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois

AdministrativeCode(25 111. Adm. Code).

Item ~ DescriptionofDeductions

$15,565.25, deductionfor coststhat lack supportingdocumentation(35 III. Adm. Code
732.606(gg)).Sincethereis no supportingdocumentationof costs,theIllinois EPA
cannotdeterminethat costswerenot usedfor activities in excessof thosenecessaryto
meettheminimumrequirementsofTitle XVI oftheAct (Section5 7.5(a) oftheAct
arid 35 Iii. Mm. Code732.606(o)).

Thebilling packageincludescostsfor freeproductremovalsysteminstallation. While
theIllinois EPA hasreceivedtechnicalspecson the equipmentneededto build the
system,informationregardingactivitiesnecessaryto install the systemhasnot been
provided. Li addition,an estimationofhow long thesystemwill be requiredto
operatein orderto recoverfreeproducton sitehasnot beenprovidedaspreviously
requesteditt theIllinois EPAletterdatedMay 12, 2003.

Also, the billing packageincludescostsfor Personnelthatdo not specifywhat actual
zasklwork~vascompletedby eachindividual/title on thedaysthework waschargedfor
in theweeklyworksheets.Pleaseprovide a morespecific breakoutofactualwork
completed~y eachindividual/title performedeachdayper invoiceaspreviously
requestedi~itheIllinois EPA letterdatedMay 12, 2003.

Further.tht~Illinois EPA is requestingclarification asto the purposefor theuseofthe
following e:quipmentaspreviouslyrequestedin the Illinois EPA letterdatedMay 1 2.
2003:
a. 115 volt gerierator~
b. Tractorwith dumptrailer (Invoice~l8-]20l4); and
c. Metal detector.



• Page2

$4,575.00,deductionfor costsfor an activity in excessofthatnecessaryto meetthe
minimumrequirementsofTitle XVI oftheAct (Section57.5(a) oftheAct; 35 III.
Adm. Code732.505(c) and732.606(o)).Costsfor correctiveaction activities and
associatedmaterialsorservicesexceedingtheminimum requirementsnecessaryto
complywith theAct arenot eligible forpaymentfrom the Fund(35 Iii. Adm. Code
732.606(o)) In addition, thesecostsarenotcorrectiveactioncosts. “Corrective
action” meansan activity associatedwith compliancewith theprovisionsof Sections
57.6 and57 7 of theAct (Section57.2of the Act and35 111. Adm. Code 732.103).
One of the eligibility requirements for accessing the Fund is that costs are associated
with “corrective action” (Section57.9(a)(7)of theAct).

These costs include personnel costs since the task/workperformed descriptions were
not specific as to the actual work thatwasperformed.Pleaseprovidea more specific
breakout of each individual/title and the task/workperformedeachdayper invoice as
previously requested in the Illinois EPA letter dated May 12, 2003.

In addition, thesecostslacksupportingdocumentation(35 Iii. Adm. Code
732.606(gg)). Sincethereis no supportingdocumentationofcosts,the Illinois EPA
cannotdeterminethat costswerenot usedfor activities in excess of those necessary to
meetthe minimumrequirementsof Title XVI oftheAct (Section57.5(a)oftheAct
and35 III. Adm. Code732.606(o)).

Further,thcsecostsareunreasonableassubmitted. (Section57.7(c)(4)(C)oftheAct
and 35 III. Adrn. Code732.606(hh)).

3 ~433.46,d~ductionfor costswhich areunreasonableassubmitted. (Section
57.7(c)(4)(C) of theAct and35 111. Adm. Code732.606(hh)).Thefollowing
unreasonablecostsinclude:

a. Costsperbailer;
b. Costsforten (1 0) groundwatermonitoringwells sincenine (9) groundwater

monitoringwells arenecessary/reasonablefor free productinvestigations.
c. Costsper glove; and
d. Costsperoil/waterinterfaceprobeuse.

HAC:MW:mw\982804Fisca~AttachmnentA-2.DOC



AttachmentA
AccountingDeductions

Re: LPC#1631255004—St. Clair County
Shiloh/WeiEn~erprises
529 Maple Street
LUST Incideni No. 982804
LUST FiscalFile

Citationsin this artaclmentare from and the Environmental Protection Act (Act)and35 Illinois
AdministrativeCode(35 III. Adm. Code).

item # Description,ofDeductions

$50.97, deduction for costs which areunreasonable as submitted. (Section
57.7(c)(4)(C) oftheAct and35 III. Adm. Code732.606(hh))

The following deductions were made on the following United Science Industries~ Inc.

invoices:

#1 8-9776A $5.00for aND
$6.00for Bentonite(50 lb. bag)

#18/10163 $5.00 for a PD
$4.00for Bentonite(50 lb. bag)

#18-Il 4744B $22.00for TargetConcreteSaw
$8.97 for balancecarriedforwardon electricitycosts

2. $2,360.99 deductionfor costsassociatedwith duplicatebillings. (Section
57.7(c)(4)(C)oftheAct and35 III. Adm. Code732.606(o))

Thefollowing deductionsweremadebecausethe amountswerepreviously
reimbursedin theclaim receivedby theAgencyon March26, 2003. Thesedeductions
weremadeon thefollowing UnitedScienceIndustries,Inc. invoices:

~/fl8-9776A $325.00for Equipment
$317.12for StockItems

$9.03 for Field Purchases
~l8-10163 $325.00for Equipment

$576.60for StockItems
#18-114448 $110.50for Equipment

• $15.32for StockItems
$82.65for Field Purchases

#18-118~2 $375.00for Equipment
$18.68for StockItems

• $66.65for Field Purchases
#18..120.4 $90.OOforEquipment

$15.96for Stock Items
$33.48for Field Purchases

DEO:LH:jk\03089).doc



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersignedattorney at law, hereby certify that on November /3

2003, I served true and correct copies of a Petition for Review of Final Agency

LeakingUndergroundStorageTankDecision,by placingtrue andcorrectcopiesin

properlysealedandaddressedenvelopesandby depositingsaidsealedenvelopesin

a U.S. mail drop box locatedwithin Mt. Vernon, Illinois, with sufficient Certified

Mail postageaffixed thereto,uponthe following namedpersons:

‘Dorothy M. Gunn,Clerk JohnJ. Kim
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard AssistantCounsel
Stateof Illinois Center SpecialAssistantAttorney General
100 WestRandolphStreet Division of LegalCounsel
Suite 11-500 1021North GrandAvenue,East
Chicago,IL 60601 P.O.Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

for
Petitioner,


